

NOV 5 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CSC HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS'
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY A. ROSENTHAL
Senior Vice President
& General Counsel
NATIONAL MUSIC
PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite 705 East
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 742-4375

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 5500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1544

PAUL GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 268-7000

JACQUELINE C. CHARLESWORTH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

November 5, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE RULING BELOW THAT A “BUFFER COPY” IS IMMUNE FROM COPYRIGHT LIABILITY IN THE CABLE TELEVISION INDUSTRY HAS CREATED A STATE OF UNCERTAINTY IN THE MUSIC INDUSTRY.....	10
A. Interactive Streaming Of Music Relies On “Buffer Copies” And Thus Could Be Adversely Impacted By The Second Circuit’s Decision Involving Cable Television	11
B. The Decision Below Has Disrupted Rulemaking By The Copyright Office Regarding Copyright Licenses For Interactive Music Streaming That Was Coming To A Conclusion After Eight Years Of Study And Deliberation.....	16
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision May Affect Copyright Infringement Litigation Pending In The Second Circuit, And Will Lead To Forum Shopping	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS REACHED A WRONG CONCLUSION AND DID SO IN A MANNER THAT CASTS A SHADOW OF UNCERTAINTY OVER NECESSARY PRIVATE NEGOTIATIONS IN THE MUSIC INDUSTRY.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Football Ass'n Premier League Limited v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , No. 07-03582 (S.D.N.Y. filed May 4, 2007).....	22
<i>MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Marobie-FL, Inc. v. National Ass'n of Fire Equipment Distributors</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1167 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	24
<i>Stenograph L.L.C. v. Bossard Associates, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
STATUTES & REGULATORY MATERIALS:	
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C.	
§ 101	<i>passim</i>
§ 115.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 115(a)	14
§ 115(c)(3)(A)	14
§ 115(c)(3)(D)	20
§ 801(b)(7)(A)(i)	21
§ 801(b)(7)(A)(ii)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1400(a).....	7, 23
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Adjustment or Determination of Compulsory License Rates for Making and Distributing Phonorecords</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 1454 (Jan. 6, 2006)	20
<i>Compulsory License for Making and Distributing Phonorecords, Including Digital Phonorecord Deliveries</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 40,802 (July 16, 2008)	6, 12, 17, 18
<i>Compulsory License for Making and Distributing Phonorecords, Including Digital Phonorecord Deliveries</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 47,113 (Aug. 13, 2008)	6, 18-19
<i>Mechanical and Digital Phonorecord Delivery Rate Adjustment Proceeding</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 57,033 (Oct. 1, 2008)	20
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Comments of the CTIA-The Wireless Association and The National Association of Broadcasters, Docket No. 2006-3 (Copyright Royalty Bd. Oct. 31, 2008)	21
Brad Cook, <i>TMO Reports—Analyst Sees Subscription-Based Music Services Eclipsing Pay-Per-Download</i> , Mac Observer (May 17, 2005)	13
Jefferson Graham, <i>Music service Rhapsody’s not afraid to take on iPod</i> , USA Today (Aug. 5, 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 104-274 (1995).....	16
S. Rep. No. 104-128 (1995).....	16
United States Copyright Office, Library of Congress, <i>DMCA Section 104 Report: A Report of the Register of Copyrights Pursuant to § 104 of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> (Aug. 2001).....	12, 18, 24-25
